in the paragraph headed “Reasons for and benefits from the Acquisition” below, Mr. Ting Pang

Wan Raymond, an executive Director and a controlling shareholder of the Company, executed

an irrevocable undertaking in the capacity of a Shareholder, in favour of the Vendor, pursuant to

which he has undertaken, among others, before the termination of the Acquisition Agreement, that

(i) he will not sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Shares indirectly owned by him; (ii) he

will vote in favour of any resolutions approving the Acquisition; and (iii) he will recommend other

Shareholders to vote in favour of any resolutions approving the Acquisition.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the Completion Date, set out below is the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date and (ii) immediately after the completion of the

Acquisition.

Shareholders
As at

the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon completion

of the Acquisition
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Royal Spectrum Holding Company

Limited (“Royal Spectrum”) (note) 1,968,000,000 48.35 1,968,000,000 45.95

Public Shareholders
Vendor – – 213,252,717 4.98

Other public Shareholders 2,102,056,000 51.6 2,102,056,000 49.08

Total 4,070,056,000 100.0 4,283,308,717 100.00

Note:  These shares were held by Royal Spectrum, which is legally and beneficially owned as to 96.63% by Devoss

Global Holdings Limited, which, in turn, is legally and beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Ting Pang Wan

Raymond, an executive Director.

THE VALUATION

The Valuation carried out by the Valuer was based on discounted cash flow method under the

income-based approach and based on the following major assumptions:

1. there will be no major changes in the laws, rules or regulations, financial, economic,

market and political conditions where the Target Company operates which may